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NOT FOR SALE TO MINORS. FOR ADULT USE ONLY. 
KEEP THIS DEVICE AND ITS COMPONENTS OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. 

If you have any questions or concerns about vaporization, 
please speak to your health care provider.

WARNINGS

Follow all instructions for use.
•  Do not use this or any vaporizer if the user has a respiratory tract 

or lung condition.
•  Keep your FURNA Vaporizer and its components out of the reach of 

children and pets.
•  Use your FURNA Vaporizer only with legal plant and concentrate materials. 
•  Only use the FURNA Vaporizer when fully assembled according to the 

instructions provided.
•  Use only with FURNA accessories and parts. Only use the charging cord 

provided.

•  Do not use your FURNA Vaporizer if it appears to be damaged, broken or is 
operating in an unusual or erratic manner – contact customer support. 

•  Do not attempt to repair, disassemble or tamper with your FURNA 
Vaporizer. Any attempt to do so, or irresponsible use will void any 
warranty and can result in serious injury.

•  Never use the FURNA Vaporizer while it is being charged.
•  Do not leave the FURNA Vaporizer unattended while it is being 

operated. After use, turn off the FURNA Vaporizer.
•  Do not operate your FURNA Vaporizer without the mouthpiece properly 

installed. The oven is extremely hot when in use.
•  Do not use your FURNA Vaporizer without the ceramic coil, silicone parts 

or screen installed in the mouthpiece of the device.
•  Ensure charging cord is disconnected from the FURNA Vaporizer before 

removing oven.
•  Remove oven from FURNA Vaporizer before filling or cleaning oven.
•  Do not attempt to remove any contents from the oven or clean your 

FURNA Vaporizer until the oven and components have completely cooled.
•  Do not use your FURNA Vaporizer if it is unusually hot to the touch.

Read Before Use – Warnings, Liability and Terms of Use



•  Do not expose your FURNA Vaporizer to extremely high or low temperatures.
•  Do not store the FURNA Vaporizer in hot conditions or near heat sources.
•  Never immerse the FURNA Vaporizer in liquids. If this occurs, stop using 

and discard the FURNA Vaporizer.
•  Protect the FURNA Vaporizer from prolonged direct sunlight, rain, snow, 

sleet, or high humidity. 
•  Do not use your FURNA Vaporizer if by some fluke, or by intention, it is put in 

a dishwasher, washing machine, toilet, or dryer.
•  Charge your FURNA Vaporizer using a certified cable and power source to 

avoid damage to battery, potential, fire, or explosion. 
•  The FURNA Vaporizer contains a Lithium-ion battery which can present 

a serious fire or explosion hazard if damaged, defective, or improperly used. 
Use the FURNA Vaporizer only as directed and do not use if signs of damage. 
Dispose of or recycle in accordance with local requirements.

•  Do not dispose of the battery or any component of your FURNA Vaporizer 
in a fire as it could cause an explosion or other serious injury.

Read Before Use – Continued

Furna Inc. as the sellers hereby guarantee the customer that the product 
will be free from defects in accordance with best practices, and pursuant 
to our General Terms and Conditions (GTC), upon which the purchasing 
agreement are based. Furna will only be subject to a warranty obligation 
if the customer has purchased the products directly from us. If products 
are purchased from third parties, warranty claims may only be asserted 
against these third parties, and Furna cannot provide any information on 
the content of such claims. Normal wear and tear to the products is not 
considered a defect under warranty. 

The manufacturer is not responsible for any damage or personal injury 
caused by inappropriate, incorrect, or irresponsible use. 
For any inquiries please contact: 

FURNA Inc.
360 – 137 Glasgow Street
Kitchener, Ontario
N2G 4X8  Canada

getfurna.com/contact-us
info@getfurna.com
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This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This mark indicates conformity and compliance with health, 
safety, and environmental protection standards for products 
sold within the European Economic Area. 

This device may not be disposed of in household waste. 
It contains materials that can be reclaimed and recycled, 
and a built in lithium-ion battery that must be discharged 
before use. Please use proper disposal methods to ensure 
environmental and personal safety. 

This device is compliant with the restriction of the use of 
certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic 
equipment.

Many of the parts and components in this product are 
recyclable. For the sake of our shared planet, please recycle 
this product through the proper facilities. 

This device is not for the use of minors. Please refer to the 
rules and regulations in your area before using this product 
to understand use and restrictions.  

The use of this device is not recommended for those who 
are pregnant or intending on becoming pregnant.  

The FURNA Vaporizer has a cool down feature to keep the 
ovens safe.  After seven (7) minutes of continuous use the 
Vaporizer will cool the oven before it will heat again. 

Safety and Certifications



Do not leave the FURNA Vaporizer unattended during use.

Use caution when removing the oven from the FURNA Vaporizer. 
The housing or components, in particular the magnets, can be 
hot when it is first ejected. 

Do not open, clean or refill the oven while hot. 
Allow the oven to cool completely. 

For Images please refer to the Quick Start Guide. 

•  Eject the oven by sliding up.
•  Open the oven by pressing down on the mouthpiece and turning 

counterclockwise. 
•  Remove any previously used material with the multi-tool. 
•  Place the funnel on top of the open portion of the oven to allow for 

clean and easy packing.
•  Add as much ground herb as you prefer up to approximately 0.23 

grams. Do not over pack as it will impact the airflow and experience.  
•  Tamp the ground herb firmly to the level shown to the right. 
•  Replace the mouthpiece by pushing down and turning clockwise. 
•  Push the oven back into the FURNA Vaporizer in the active (mouthpiece 

outward) position.  
•  Press B1 5 times in less than 2 seconds, or press B1 and B2 at the same 

time to turn of the FURNA Vaporizer. 
•  Once the desired temperature is reached, inhale gently on the mouthpiece. 

Tamp to here

Funnel

Oven

Filling and Using the FURNA Vaporizer
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Isopropyl alcohol is flammable. Follow safety 
instructions provided by manufacturer. 
Keep away from heat sources and open flame.

•  Eject the oven.
•  Open the oven by pressing down on the mouthpiece and turning 

counter clockwise. 
•  Remove any previously used material with the multi-tool. 
•  Use the multi-tool to push out the silicone nib. 
•  Remove the nib screen by gently pushing back and edge of the silicone 

and picking out the screen. 
•  Remove the ceramic cooling coil by gently squeezing the top portion 

of the nib. Take caution with the coil as it is brittle and may break if 
dropped on a hard surface. 

•  Clean all of the mouth piece with isopropyl alcohol.
•  Use a brush to scrub parts if necessary. Some staining may occur, 

but it will no effect the function of the product. 
•  Allow the parts to dry and reassemble.

TIP: Re-seat the nib screen by placing it on the ceramic 
coil, and gently moving it in a circular motion until the 
silicone encompasses the edge of the nib screen.

•  If additional cleaning of the oven is required after scraping our the material 
with the multi-tool, dunk the brush in isopropyl alcohol and scrub out the oven. 

•  Allow the oven to dry inverted. 
•  When all components are dry, reassemble. 

Do not 
submerge 
the oven. 

Ceramic
Coil

MouthpieceSilicone
Nib

Nib
Screen

Note the orientation 
of the ceramic coil.

Cleaning the FURNA Vaporizer



The menu is available when the FURNA Vaporizer is on. 
The buttons are identified earlier in this document.

To enter the menu system, press B2. Once in the menu, 
B2 will cycle through the different menus. Press and hold 
B2 to exit the menu without making changes at any time. 

Adjust the temperature in 5 degree increments.

Set the screen brightness.

Change the units from Celsius to Fahrenheit. 

Set the language of the FURNA Vaporizer.

Press B1 to enter into the displayed menu.   

Press B1 to increase the set temperature by 5 degrees. When you reach 
the maximum temperature, the arrow icon changes showing that you will 
return to the minimum temperature when you press B1 again. When you 
find the temperature you want, press B2 to save the setting.

Press B1 to cycle between the screen brightness settings. When you find 
the brightness you want, press B2 to save the setting.

Press B1 to cycle between unit settings. Press B2 to save the setting.

Press B1 to cycle between the available languages. When you find the 
Language you want, press B2 to save the setting.

B1

B1

B1

B1

Device Menu

B1

Press B1 to cycle between the symbols. The flashing symbol is the 
selected icon, press B2 to save the setting.

Change the symbol for the current oven.
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INTERDIT DE VENTE AUX PERSONNES MINEURES. POUR USAGE ADULTE 
UNIQUEMENT. GARDEZ VOTRE VAPORISATEUR ET SES COMPOSANTS HORS DE 
PORTÉE DES ENFANTS.

Si vous avez des questions ou des inquiétudes concernant la vaporisation,
veuillez vous adresser à votre prestataire de soins de santé.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Suivez toutes les instructions d'utilisation.
•  N'utilisez pas ce vaporisateur ou tout autre vaporisateur si l'utilisateur 

souffre d'une affection des voies respiratoires ou des poumons.
•  Gardez votre vaporisateur Furna et ses composants hors de portée 

des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
•  N'utilisez votre vaporisateur qu'avec des matières végétales 

et concentrées légales.
•  N'utilisez le vaporisateur FURNA que lorsqu'il est entièrement assemblé 

selon les instructions fournies.
•  N'utilisez qu'avec les accessoires et les pièces détachées de FURNA. 

N'utilisez que le cordon de chargement fourni.
•  N'ouvrez pas et ne manipulez pas le vaporisateur FURNA.

•  N'utilisez pas votre vaporisateur Furna semble endommagé, cassé ou s'il 
fonctionne de manière inhabituelle ou irrégulière – contactez le service 
à la clientèle.

•  N'essayez pas de réparer, de démonter ou de modifier votre vaporisateur 
par vous-même. Toute tentative de le faire ou toute utilisation irresponsable 
annulera toute garantie et peut entraîner de graves blessures.

•  N'utilisez jamais le vaporisateur FURNA lorsqu'il est en charge.
•  Ne laissez pas l'évaporateur FURNA sans surveillance pendant qu'il fonctionne. 

Après utilisation, éteignez l'évaporateur FURNA.
•  N'utilisez pas votre vaporisateur sans que l'embout buccal ne soit correctement 

installé. Le four est extrêmement chaud lorsqu'il est utilisé.
•  N'utilisez pas votre vaporisateur Furna sans que le serpentin en céramique, les 

pièces en silicone ou l'écran soient installés dans embout bucal de l'appareil.
•  Assurez-vous que le cordon de chargement est débranché de l'évaporateur 

FURNA avant de retirer le four.
•  Retirez le four du vaporisateur FURNA avant de remplir ou de nettoyer le four.
•  N'essayez pas de retirer le contenu du four ou de nettoyer votre 

vaporisateur Furna avant que le four et ses composants soient 
complètement refroidis.

•  N'utilisez pas votre vaporisateur Furna s'il est anormalement chaud au toucher.

Lire avant l'utilisation – Avertissements, responsabilité et conditions d'utilisation



•  N'exposez pas votre vaporisateur Furna à des températures extrêmement 
élevées ou basses.

•  Ne rangez pas votre vaporisateur Furna ou l'un de ses composants 
dans ou à proximité de sources de chaleur.

•  Ne jamais immerger le vaporisateur FURNA dans un liquide. Si cela se produit, 
arrêtez de l'utiliser et jetez le vaporisateur FURNA.

•  Protégez le vaporisateur Furna de la lumière directe prolongée du soleil, 
de la pluie, de la neige, du grésil ou d'une humidité élevée.

•  N'utilisez pas votre vaporisateur Furna si, par hasard ou intentionnellement, 
il a été placé dans un lave-vaisselle, une machine à laver, des toilettes 
ou une sécheuse.

•  Chargez votre vaporisateur Furna à l'aide d'un fil et d'une source 
d'alimentation certifiés afin d'éviter tout dommage à la batterie, tout risque 
d'incendie ou d'explosion.

•  Votre vaporisateur Furna contient une batterie au lithium-ion et doit être 
recyclé ou éliminé conformément aux exigences locales afin d'éviter des 
blessures potentielles et/ou des dommages environnementaux.

•  Ne jetez pas la batterie ou tout autre composant de votre vaporisateur 
Furna dans un feu, car cela pourrait provoquer une explosion et des 
blessures graves.
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Lire avant l'utilisation – Continuation

En tant que vendeur, Furna Inc. garantit par la présente au client que le 
produit sera exempt de défauts conformément aux meilleures pratiques et à 
nos conditions générales (CG), sur lesquelles se fonde le contrat d'achat, 
Furna ne sera soumise à une obligation au titre de la garantie que si le client 
a acheté les produits directement chez nous. Si les produits sont achetés 
auprès de tiers, les réclamations de garantie ne peuvent être faites qu'à 
l'encontre de ces tiers, et Furna ne peut fournir aucune information sur le 
contenu de ces réclamations. L'usure normale des produits n'est pas 
considérée comme un défaut sous garantie.

Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des dommages ou des blessures causés 
par une utilisation inappropriée, incorrecte ou irresponsable du produit.

Pour toute demande de renseignements, veuillez contacter :

FURNA Inc.
360 – 137 Rue Glasgow
Kitchener, Ontario
N2G 4X8  Canada

getfurna.com/contact-us

info@getfurna.com

Garantie et responsabilité



Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC.
Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et
(2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, 
y compris celles qui peuvent provoquer un fonctionnement
indésirable.

Cette marque indique la conformité et le respect des normes 
de santé, de sécurité et de protection de l'environnement pour 
les produits vendus dans l'Espace économique européen.

Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté dans les ordures ménagères. 
Il contient des matériaux qui peuvent être récupérés et 
recyclés, ainsi qu'une batterie lithium-ion intégrée qui doit 
être déchargée avant utilisation. Veuillez utiliser des méthodes
d'élimination appropriées pour garantir la sécurité de
l'environnement et des personnes.

Cet appareil est conforme à la restriction d'utilisation de
certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements
électriques et électroniques.

Plusieurs pièces et composants de ce produit sont
recyclables. Pour le bien de notre planète, veuillez recycler ce
produit dans les installations appropriées.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à l'usage des personnes 
mineures. Veuillez vous référer aux règles et réglementations 
en vigueur dans votre région avant d'utiliser ce produit afin 
d'en comprendre l'utilisation et les restrictions.

L'utilisation de cet appareil n'est pas recommandée pour les
femmes enceintes ou ayant l'intention de le devenir.

Le vaporisateur FURNA est équipé d'un dispositif de 
refroidissement pour assurer la sécurité des fours.  Après sept 
(7) minutes d'utilisation continue, le vaporisateur refroidit le 
four avant qu'il ne se réchauffe à nouveau.

Sécurité et certifications



Ne laissez pas le vaporisateur FURNA 
sans surveillance pendant l'utilisation.

Soyez prudent lorsque vous retirez le four du vaporisateur Furna. 
Le boîtier ou les composants, en particulier les aimants, peuvent
être chauds lors de la première éjection.

Ne pas ouvrir, nettoyer ou remplir le four lorsqu'il est chaud.
Laissez le four refroidir complètement.

Pour les images, veuillez vous référer au guide de démarrage rapide.

•  Éjectez le four.
•  Ouvrez le four en appuyant sur l'embout buccal et en tournant 

dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.
•  Enlevez toute matière utilisée précédemment avec l'outil multiple.
•  Ajoutez l'entonnoir à la partie ouverte du four pour permettre un 

remplissage propre et facile du four.
•  Ajoutez autant herbe moulue que vous le souhaitez jusqu'à un maximum 

d'environ 0,23 gramme. Ne pas trop remplir car cela aurait un impact sur 
le flux d'air et l'expérience d'utilisation.

•  Tassez fermement l'herbe moulue au niveau indiqué à droite.
•  Replacez l'embout en le poussant vers le bas et en le tournant 

dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.
•  Replacez le four dans le vaporisateur FURNA en position active 

(embout vers l'extérieur).
•  Appuyez 5 fois sur B1 en moins de 2 secondes, ou appuyez simultanément 

sur B1 et B2 pour mettre le vaporisateur en marche.
•  Une fois la température désirée atteinte, inhalez doucement 

sur l'embout buccal.

Comprimer à ce niveau

Entonnoir

Four

Remplissage et utilisation du vaporisateur FURNA
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L'alcool isopropylique est inflammable. Suivez les instructions 
de sécurité fournies par le fabricant. Tenez-vous à l'écart des 
sources de chaleur et des flammes nues.

•  Éjectez le four.
•  Ouvrez le four en appuyant sur l'embout buccal et en tournant 

dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.
•  Enlevez toute matière utilisée précédemment avec l'outil multiple.
•  Utilisez l'outil multiple pour faire sortir l'embout en silicone.
•  Retirez la grille de l'embout en repoussant doucement le silicone vers 

l'arrière et le bord et en retirant la grille.
•  Retirez le serpentin de refroidissement en céramique en pressant 

doucement la partie supérieure de l'embout. Faites attention au serpentin 
car il est fragile et peut se casser s'il tombe sur une surface dure.

•  Nettoyez toute l'embouchure avec de l'alcool isopropylique.
•  Utilisez une brosse pour frotter les pièces si nécessaire. Des taches 

peuvent apparaître, mais elles n'affecteront pas la fonction du produit.
•  Laissez les pièces sécher et réassemblez-les.

CONSEIL: Replacez la grille de l'embout en la plaçant sur 
le serpentin en céramique, et en le déplaçant doucement 
dans un mouvement circulaire jusqu'à ce que le silicone 
entoure le rebord de la grille de l'embout.

•  Si un nettoyage supplémentaire du four est nécessaire après avoir gratté la 
matière résiduelle, avec l'outil multiple, trempez la brosse dans de l'alcool 
isopropylique et frottez le four.

•  Laissez le four sécher à l'envers.
•  Lorsque tous les composants sont secs, remontez.

Ne pas 
immerger 
le four dans 
du liquide.

Serpentin en 
céramique

EmbouchureEmbout en 
silicone

Grille de 
l'embout

Notez l'orientation du 
serpentin en céramique

Nettoyage du vaporisateur FURNA



Appuyez sur B1 pour entrer dans le menu affiché.

Appuyez sur B1 pour augmenter la température de 5 degrés. Lorsque vous atteignez 
la température maximale, l'icône de la flèche change et indique que vous reviendrez 
à la température minimale lorsque vous appuierez à nouveau sur B1. Lorsque vous 
avez trouvé la température souhaitée, appuyez sur B2 pour enregistrer le réglage.

Appuyez sur B1 pour passer d'un réglage de luminosité à l'autre. Lorsque vous 
avez trouvé la luminosité souhaitée, appuyez sur B2 pour enregistrer le réglage.

Appuyez sur B1 pour passer d'un réglage à l'autre. Lorsque vous avez trouvé 
les unités désirées, appuyez sur B2 pour enregistrer le réglage.

Appuyez sur B1 pour passer d'une langue à l'autre. Lorsque vous avez trouvé
la langue souhaitée, appuyez sur B2 pour enregistrer le réglage.

B1

B1

B1

B1

B1

Appuyez sur B1 pour passer d'un symbole à l'autre. Le symbole clignotant 
est l'icône sélectionnée, appuyez sur B2 pour enregistrer le réglage.

Le menu est disponible lorsque le vaporisateur FURNA est en marche. 
Les boutons sont identifiés plus haut dans ce document.

Pour entrer dans le système des menus, appuyez sur B2. Une fois dans le 
menu, B2 fera défiler les différents menus. Appuyez sur la touche B2 et 
maintenez-la enfoncée pour quitter le menu sans faire de changements à 
aucun moment. 

Ajuster la température par 
incréments de 5 degrés.

Régler la luminosité de l'écran.

Changer les unités de Celsius à Fahrenheit.

Définir la langue du vaporisateur FURNA.

Menu de l'appareil
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Changez le symbole du four actuel.



Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. 
El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: 
(1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y 
(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, 
incluida la interferencia que pueda causar un funcionamiento no 
deseado.

Esta marca indica la conformidad y el cumplimiento de las 
normas de salud, seguridad y protección del medio ambiente 
para los productos vendidos dentro del Área Económica Europea. 

Este dispositivo no puede desecharse en la basura doméstica. 
Contiene materiales que pueden recuperarse y reciclarse, y una 
batería de iones de litio incorporada que debe descargarse antes 
de su uso. Por favor, utilice los métodos de eliminación 
adecuados para garantizar la seguridad personal y 
medioambiental.

Este dispositivo cumple con la restricción del uso de ciertas 
sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.

Muchas de las partes y componentes de este producto son 
reciclables. Por el bien de nuestro planeta compartido, por favor, 
reciclen este producto a través de las instalaciones adecuadas. 

Este dispositivo no es apto para el uso de menores. Por favor, 
consulte las normas y reglamentos de su zona antes de utilizar 
este producto para comprender el uso y las restricciones.  

No se recomienda el uso de este dispositivo a aquellas personas 
que estén embarazadas o que tengan intención de estarlo.  

El vaporizador FURNA tiene una función de enfriamiento para 
mantener los hornos seguros.  Después de siete (7) minutos de 
uso continuo el Vaporizador enfriará el horno antes de que se 
caliente de nuevo. 

Seguridad y certificaciones



NO APTA PARA VENTA A MENORES. PARA USO DE ADULTOS 
SOLAMENTE. MANTENGA SU VAPORIZADOR FURNA Y SUS 
COMPONENTES FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o preocupación sobre la vaporización, 
por favor hable con su médico. 

ADVERTENCIAS

Siga todas las instrucciones de uso.
•  No use este o cualquier otro vaporizador si el usuario tiene una condición 

de las vías respiratorias o los pulmones.
•  Mantenga su vaporizador FURNA y sus componentes fuera del alcance 

de los niños y las mascotas.
•  Use su vaporizador FURNA sólo con plantas y materiales 

concentrados legales.
•  Utilice el Vaporizador FURNA sólo cuando esté completamente montado 

según las instrucciones proporcionadas.
•  Utilice sólo con los accesorios y piezas de FURNA. Utilice únicamente el cable 

de carga suministrado.
•  No abra ni manipule el Vaporizador de FURNA.

•  No use su vaporizador FURNA si parece estar dañada, rota o está funcionando 
de manera inusual o errática – comuníquese con el servicio de atención al 
cliente. 

•  No intente reparar, desarmar o manipular su cámara acorazada. Cualquier 
intento de hacerlo, o uso irresponsable anulará cualquier garantía y puede 
resultar en lesiones graves.

•  Nunca use el Vaporizador FURNA mientras se está cargando.
•  No deje el vaporizador de FURNA sin vigilancia mientras se está utilizando. 

Después de su uso, apague el Vaporizador de FURNA.
•  No opere su cámara acorazada sin la boquilla instalada correctamente. El 

horno está extremadamente caliente cuando está en uso.
•  No use su vaporizador FURNA sin la bobina de cerámica, las piezas de 

silicona o la pantalla instalada en la boquilla del aparato.
•  Asegúrese de que el cable de carga esté desconectado del Vaporizador de 

FURNA antes de retirar el horno.
•  Retire el horno del Vaporizador de FURNA antes de llenar o limpiar el horno.
•  No intente sacar ningún contenido del horno o limpiar su vaporizador 

FURNA hasta que el horno y los componentes se hayan enfriado 
completamente.

•  No use su vaporizador FURNA si está inusualmente caliente al tacto.

Lea antes de usar – Advertencias, responsabilidad y condiciones de uso



•  No exponga su vaporizador FURNA a temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas.
•  No guarde su cámara o cualquiera de sus componentes en o cerca de fuentes de 

calor.
•  Nunca sumerja el Vaporizador FURNA en líquidos. Si esto ocurre, deje de usar y 

deseche el Vaporizador de FURNA.
•  Proteja el vaporizador FURNA de la luz solar directa prolongada, la lluvia, la nieve, el 

aguanieve o la alta humedad. 
•  No use su vaporizador FURNA si por casualidad, o por intención, es puesta en un 

lavaplatos, lavadora, inodoro o secadora.
•  Cargue el vaporizador FURNA con un cable y una fuente de energía certificados 

para evitar daños a la batería, potencial, incendio o explosión.
•  Su cámara acorazada contiene una batería de iones de litio y debe reciclarse o 

desecharse de acuerdo con los requisitos locales para evitar posibles lesiones y/o 
daños ambientales.

•  No deseche la batería ni ningún componente de su vaporizador FURNA en un 
incendio ya que podría causar una explosión u otras lesiones graves.

Lea antes de usar – Continuación

Furna Inc. como vendedores garantizan al cliente que el producto estará 
libre de defectos de acuerdo con las mejores prácticas, y de acuerdo con 
nuestros Términos y Condiciones Generales (GTC), en los que se basa el 
acuerdo de compra. Furna sólo estará sujeta a la obligación de garantía si 
el cliente nos ha comprado los productos directamente. Si los productos 
se compran a terceros, las reclamaciones de garantía sólo podrán hacerse 
valer frente a estos terceros, y Furna no puede proporcionar ninguna 
información sobre el contenido de dichas reclamaciones. El desgaste 
normal de los productos no se considera un defecto en garantía.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de ningún daño o lesión personal 
causados por un uso inapropiado, incorrecto o irresponsable.
Para cualquier consulta, por favor contacte: 

FURNA Inc.
360 – 137 Glasgow Street
Kitchener, Ontario
N2G 4X8  Canada

getfurna.com/contact-us
info@getfurna.com Es
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Garantía y responsabilidad



No deje el vaporizador FURNA desatendido durante su uso.

Tengan cuidado al sacar el horno del vaporizador. La carcasa 
o los componentes, en particular los imanes, pueden estar 
calientes cuando se expulsa por primera vez. 

No abra, limpie o rellene el horno mientras esté caliente. 
Deje que el horno se enfríe completamente

Para las imágenes, por favor consulte la guía de inicio rápido.  

•  Expulsar el horno.
•  Abra el horno presionando la boquilla y girando en sentido contrario 

a las agujas del reloj. 
•  Retire cualquier material previamente utilizado con la multiherramienta.
•  Añada el embudo a la parte abierta del horno permitiendo un empaquetado 

limpio y fácil del horno. 
•  Añada tanta hierba molida como prefiera hasta aproximadamente 0,23 gramos. 

No empaque en exceso ya que impactará el flujo de aire y la experiencia.  
•  Apisone la hierba del suelo firmemente al nivel que se muestra a la derecha. 
•  Reemplaze la boquilla empujando hacia abajo y girando en el sentido de las 

agujas del reloj. 
•  Empuje el horno de nuevo en el vaporizador FURNA en la posición activada 

(boquilla hacia afuera).
•  Presione B1, 5 veces en menos de 2 segundos, o presione B1 y B2 al mismo 

tiempo para girar la boquilla. 
•  Una vez que se alcance la temperatura deseada, inhale suavemente 

sobre la boquilla.

Presionar hasta aquí

Embudo

Horno

Llenado y uso del vaporizador FURNA
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El alcohol isopropílico es inflamable. Siga las instrucciones 
de seguridad proporcionadas por el fabricante. Manténgalo 
alejado de las fuentes de calor y de las llamas abiertas.

•  Expulsar el horno
•  Abra el horno presionando la boquilla y girando en sentido contrario a las 

agujas del reloj. 
•  Retire cualquier material previamente utilizado con la multiherramienta.
•  Use la multiherramienta para empujar la punta de silicón. 
•  Retire la pantalla de la plumilla empujando suavemente hacia atrás y el 

borde del silicón y sacando la pantalla. 
•  Retire el serpentín de refrigeración de cerámica apretando suavemente la 

parte superior de la plumilla. Tenga cuidado con la bobina, ya que es frágil 
y puede romperse si se deja caer sobre una superficie dura.

•  Limpie toda la boquilla con alcohol isopropílico.
•  Use un cepillo para restregar las piezas si es necesario. Pueden producirse 

algunas manchas, pero no afectarán a la función del producto. 
•  Deje que las piezas se sequen y vuelva a montarlas. 

SUGERENCIA: Vuelva a colocar la pantalla de la plumilla 
colocándola en la bobina de cerámica, y muévala 
suavemente en un movimiento circular hasta que el 
silicón abarque el borde de la pantalla la plumilla.

•  Si se requiere una limpieza adicional del horno después de raspar el material con 
la multiherramienta, sumerja el cepillo en alcohol isopropílico y frote el horno.  

•  Deje que el horno se seque al revés. 
•  Cuando todos los componentes estén secos, vuelva a montarlos. 

No sumerja 
el horno. 

Bobina de
Cerámica

BoquillaPlumilla de 
Silicón

Pantalla
de Pluma

Observe la orientación de 
la bobina de cerámica

Limpiar el vaporizador de FURNA



Es
pa

ño
l

El menú está disponible cuando el vaporizador de FURNA está encendido. 
Los botones están identificados anteriormente en este documento.

Para entrar en el sistema de menús, pulse B2. Una vez en el menú, 
B2 recorrerá los diferentes menús. Mantenga pulsado B2 para salir del 
menú sin hacer cambios en ningún momento. 

Ajustar la temperatura en incrementos 
de 5 grados.

Ajustar el brillo de la pantalla.

Cambie las unidades de Celsius a Fahrenheit. 

Cambie el símbolo del horno actual.

Establecer el lenguaje de vaporizador FURNA.

Pulse B1 para entrar en el menú visualizado.   

Presione B1 para aumentar la temperatura establecida en 5 grados. Cuando alcance 
la temperatura máxima, el ícono de la flecha cambia mostrando que volverá a la 
temperatura mínima cuando vuelva a pulsar B1. Cuando encuentre la temperatura 
que desea, presione B2 para guardar el ajuste. 

Pulse B1 para alternar entre los ajustes de brillo de la pantalla. 
Cuando encuentre el brillo que desea, pulse B2 para guardar el ajuste.

Pulse B1 para alternar entre los ajustes de la unidad. Cuando encuentre 
las unidades que desea, pulse B2 para guardar el ajuste.

Presione B1 para alternar entre los idiomas disponibles. Cuando encuentre 
el idioma que desea, pulse B2 para guardar el ajuste.

B1

B1

B1

B1

Menú del dispositivo

B1

Presione B1 para alternar entre los símbolos. El símbolo parpadeante es el 
icono seleccionado, pulse B2 para guardar el ajuste.
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